

NO. 20-1472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOECHLER, P.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF A. LAVAR TAYLOR AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

A. LAVAR TAYLOR

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICES OF A. LAVAR TAYLOR, ADJUNCT
PROFESSOR OF LAW, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW AND ADJUNCT PROFESSOR OF
LAW, CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL

3 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 500

Santa Ana, CA 92707

(714) 546-0445

ltaylor@taylorlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT6

 A. There Should Be No “Tax Exceptionalism” For Purposes Of Determining Whether Equitable Tolling Applies To A Statutory Deadline For Filing Suit6

 B. This Court Has Allowed Equitable Tolling at the Request of the IRS; What is Sauce for the Goose is Sauce for the Gander 11

 C. Many of the Statutory Deadlines Affecting Court Review of Various IRS Determinations and Decisions Are Amenable to Equitable Tolling.....16

 D. The Doctrine of Equitable Tolling is Particularly Appropriate For the 30 Day Period for Filing a Petition With the Tax Court Under Section 6330(d)(1).....20

 E. The Failure of This Court to Allow Equitable Tolling of the time period under Section 6330(d)(1) Would Effectively Deprive Many U.S. Taxpayers Living Abroad of the Ability to Challenge Determinations Under Section 6330(d)(1) in the Tax Court.....21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....6

Dickinson v. Zurko,
527 U.S. 150 (1999).....7

Holland v. Florida,
560 U.S. 631 (2010).....7

Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
498 U.S. 89 (1990).....7, 12, 16

Keohane v. United States, 669 F.3d 325
(D.C. Cir. 2012).....10

Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research
v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....3, 6

Myers v. Commissioner,
928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....8

National Muffler Dealers Association, Inc.
v. United States,
440 U.S. 472 (1979).....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Putnam v. IRS (In re Putnam),</i> 503 B.R. 656 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Sarrell v. Commissioner,</i> 117 T.C. 122 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>SECC Corporation v. Commissioner,</i> 142 T.C. 225 (2014).....	9
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.,</i> 490 U.S. 212 (1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Brockamp,</i> 519 U.S. 547 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,</i> 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	7
<i>Volpicelli v. United States,</i> 777 F.3d 1042 (9 th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Young v. United States,</i> 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 108(c).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(A)(ii).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 1314(b).....	11
26 U.S.C. § 6015(e)(1).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6110(f)(3).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6166.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6213(a).....	8, 16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6234(a).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6330(e).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6532.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6532(a).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6532(c).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6901.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6901(a).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7428(b)(3).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7430(f)(2).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7431(d).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7432(d)(3).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7433(d)(3).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7435(d).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7436(b)(2).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 7476(b)(5).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7477(b)(3).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7478(b)(3).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(4).....	8, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3713.....	9
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention & Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 705, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
Infrastructure Investment & Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, § 80503, H.R. 3684 (2021).....	15

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 301.6330-1(a)(1).....	22
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Internal Revenue Service, <i>SOI Tax Stats - Chief Counsel Workload: Tax Litigation Cases, by Type of Case – IRS Data Book Table 29</i> https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax-stats-chief-counsel-workload-tax-litigation-cases-by-type-of-case-irs-data-book-table-29	14, 18, 19
Japan Post, <i>International Mail – Serv. Availability by Country</i> https://www.post.japanpost.jp/int/information/overview_en.html	22
Office of Inspector General, U.S. Postal Service, Registered Mail, Audit Report FT-AR-17-008 (July 14, 2017) https://www.uspsoig.gov/sites/default/files/document-library-files/2017/FT-AR-17-008.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
Petitioner’s Opening Brief.....	<i>passim</i>
Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Northern District of New York, <i>Former Postal Employee Pleads Guilty to Mail Theft in Washington County</i> , (Nov. 17, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/usao-ndny/pr/former-postal-employee-pleads-guilty-mail-theft-washington-county	23
Ray Bissett, <i>As of 8 October 2021: Quick Links: Mail and Parcel Carrier Serv. Updates from Around the Globe</i> , Quadient (Oct. 8, 2021) https://www.quadient.com/blog/of-8-october-2021-quick-links-mail-and-parcel-carrier-service-updates-around-globe	22
Rich Schapiro, <i>Is Mail Theft Surging in the U.S.? Postal Inspectors Don’t Know</i> , NBC News (Sept. 27, 2020), https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/mail-theft-surging-u-s-postal-service-inspectors-don-t-n1241179	23
Royal Mail, <i>United Kingdom Royal Mail International Incident Bulletin</i> https://business.help.royalmail.com/app/answers/detail/a_id/5317/~/international-incidents-update	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Department of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Consular Affairs by the Numbers</i> (2020) https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/travel/ CA-By-the-Number-2020.pdf	21
U.S. Postal Service, <i>USPS Service Alerts: International Mail Disruptions</i> https://about.usps.com/newsroom/service-alerts /international/welcome.htm	22
U.S. Postal Service, <i>What Else do I Need to Know About Certified Mail Services</i> https://faq.usps.com/s/article/What-else- do-I-Need-to-Know-about-the- Certified-Mail-Services	22, 23
